# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

### **DR 40**

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Petition to Intervene
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.,	)	of the
HONEYWELL GLOBAL FINANCE, LLC	)	Oregon Solar Energy
and PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER	)	Industries Association

The Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association (OSEIA) hereby petitions to intervene in the above-referenced proceedings as an intervenor party pursuant to OAR 860-13-021. In support of this Petition to Intervene, OSEIA asserts the following:

A. OSEIA's business address is:

833 SE Main St. Portland, OR 97214

B. OSEIA will be represented by Executive Director Joseph Reinhart who is designated for service of all documents at the following address:

Joseph Reinhart Phone: 503 236-0367 OSEIA Email: joe@oseia.org 833 SE Main St., MB #206 Portland, OR 97214

- C. OSEIA is a private not-for-profit trade association of approximately 100 members whose mission is to promote clean, renewable solar technologies, products and installations. OSEIA was founded in 1981 and works with industry leaders, academic scholars, legislators, government and non-profit agencies to advocate for solar technologies and raise awareness of its potential to help secure an affordable reliable, and clean energy future.
- D. Besides representing many Oregon businesses, their customers and their employees, OSEIA has a special interest in this proceeding to ensure a timely decision is made regarding this issue that is consistent with Oregon's desire to embrace new energy solutions and assist Oregon in becoming a leader in renewable energy.

E. OSEIA waives paper service.

OSEIA involvement will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record nor delay the proceeding. For the reasons stated above, OSEIA respectfully requests that it be allowed to intervene in this matter.

Dated this sixteenth day of June, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Joseph L. Reinhart Joseph Reinhart Executive Director OSEIA

# Certificate of Service DR 40

I certify that on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2008 I served the foregoing documents (Petition to Intervene of the Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association and Certificate of Service) upon all parties of record in this proceeding by e-mail and by US mail.

/s/ Joseph L. Reinhart

Joseph Reinhart Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association 833 SE Main St., MB # 206 Portland, OR 97214 503 236-0367

#### **Notice via Email:**

Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308 Attn: Lori Koho Attn: Michael Grant PUC.FilingCenter@state.or.us

# Notice Via US Mail (and prepaying the postage thereon):

Oregon Department of Transportation Attn: James Whitty, Office of Innovative Partnerships Room 115 Transportation Building 355 Captiol Street NE Salem, Oregon, 97310

For Honeywell International and Honeywell Global Finance, LLC:

John W. Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley 888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 Portland, OR 97204-2021

For PacifiCorp, dba, Pacific Power:

Michelle R. Mishoe Pacific Power & Light 825 NE Mutnomah Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97232